ACTION MINUTES

TEMECULA TRAFFIC SAFETY COMMISSION REGULAR MEETING COUNCIL CHAMBERS 41000 MAIN STREET TEMECULA, CALIFORNIA SEPTEMBER 28, 2023 - 6:00 PM

CALL TO ORDER at 6:00 PM: Chairperson Carter

FLAG SALUTE: Commissioner Matics

ROLL CALL: Ackerman, Carter, Matics, Richardson, Sullivan (absent)

PUBLIC COMMENTS – NON-AGENDA ITEMS

The following individual(s) addressed the Commission:

Adriana Mejia

CONSENT CALENDAR

1. Approve Action Minutes of July 27, 2023

Recommendation: That the Traffic Safety Commission approve the Action Minutes

of July 27, 2023.

Action minutes to be brought to next meeting for approval due to two abstentions and one absence.

BUSINESS

2. <u>Coordinated Signal Timing Report for PW18-05 Fiber Optic Communication System Upgrade</u>

Recommendation: That the Traffic Safety Commission receive and file a report on the

coordinated signal timing for project PW18-05 Fiber Optic Communication

System Upgrade.

Receive and file only, no action.

3. Stop Controls and Pedestrian Analysis for Mercedes Street between 6th Street and 3rd Street

Recommendation: That the Traffic Safety Commission:

- 1. Recommend the City Council adopt a Resolution establishing Multi-Way Stop Controls at the intersections of Mercedes Street/5th Street and Mercedes Street/4th Street.
- 2. Recommend staff implement striped pedestrian crosswalks at intersections of Mercedes Street/6th Street, Mercedes/5th Street, Mercedes/4th Street, and Mercedes/3rd Street pending City Council

adoption of Multi-Way Stop Controls.

Approved Staff Recommendation (4-0; Sullivan absent): Motion by Ackerman, Second by Richardson. The vote reflected unanimous approval with Sullivan absent.

DIVISION REPORTS (Receive and File)

- 4. California Highway Patrol Report
- 5. Police Chief's Report
- 6. Traffic Engineer's Report

DIRECTOR REPORT

COMMISSIONER REPORTS

ert Carter, Chairperson

ADJOURNMENT

At 7:00 PM, the Traffic Safety Commission meeting was formally adjourned to Thursday, October 26, 2023, at 6:00 PM, in the Council Chambers, 41000 Main Street, Temecula, California.

Patrick A. Thomas, Director of Public Works/City Engineer